

No. A12-1149

OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS

A12-1258

JUL 16 2012

State of Minnesota

**In the Supreme Court**

**FILED**

Warren Limmer, Steve Gottwalt, Dan Hall, Steve Drazkowski, Sean Nienow, Paul Gazelka, Julianne Ortman, Peggy Scott, Michelle Benson, Ernie Leidiger, Bob Dettmer, Glenn Gruenhagen, Bob Gunther, Joyce Peppin, and Mike Benson, all individuals, registered voters, and Members of the Minnesota Legislature; John Helmberger, an individual and a registered voter; and Minnesota for Marriage, an association of individuals and registered ballot committee,

Petitioners,

vs.

Mark Ritchie, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and Lori Swanson, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Minnesota,

Respondents.

---

**Law Professors' Amicus Curiae Brief Supporting Respondents**

---

**Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P.**

Bruce D. Manning (312289)

Laura E. Nelson (342798)

Jamie R. Kurtz (391792)

2800 LaSalle Plaza

800 LaSalle Avenue

Minneapolis, MN 55402

T: 612-349-8500

F: 612-339-4181

*Attorneys for Brian Bix, Mary Patricia Byrn, Dale Carpenter, Marie Failing, Claire Hill, Jonathan Kahn, Daniel S. Kleinberger, Peter Knapp, Mehmet Konar-Steenberg, Raleigh Levine, Brett McDonnell, William McGeeveran, Fred Morrison, Mary Jane Morrison, Myron Orfield, Mark Osler, Richard Painter, Ted Sampson-Jones, and Eileen Scallen.*

*Counsel for Petitioners, Respondents, and Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners are listed on the following page.*

**Counsel for Petitioners:**

Erick Kaardal  
MOHARMAN, KAARDAL, P.A.  
33 south Sixth Street, suite 4100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
kaardal@mklaw.com

Austin R. Nimocks  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
2029 K. Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
animocks@telladf.org

Cleta Mitchell  
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2029 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
cmitchell@actright.com

Kaylan L. Phillips  
Eric C. Bohnet  
Zachary S. Kester  
Noel H. Johnson  
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION  
209 West Main Street  
Plainfield, IN 46168  
kphillips@actright.com  
ebohnet@actright.com  
zkester@actright.com  
njohnson@actright.com

**Counsel for Amici Curae in Support  
of Petitioners**

Teresa S. Collett  
MSL 400  
1000 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
teresa.s.collett@gmail.com

James S. Ballentine  
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 5120  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
jballentine@schwebel.com

**Counsel for Respondents**

Alan Gilbert

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Identification of amici .....	2
III. As the chief elections and legal officers in Minnesota, the Secretary of State and the Attorney General, respectively, have election-related duties grounded in the Constitution and established by legislative acts .....	2
A. A brief history of Minn. Stat. § 204D.15, subd. 1. (the “titling law”).....	3
B. Minn. Stat. § 204D.15, subd. 1 has a plain meaning, already acknowledged by this Court and confirmed by the longstanding practices of the legislative and executive branches .....	5
1. The text of the titling law plainly grants mandatory and exclusive titling authority to Respondents.....	6
2. This Court recently confirmed the plain meaning of the titling law .....	6
3. The legislative and executive branches have acted cooperatively in recognizing the plain meaning of the titling law.....	7
IV. Petitioners’ attempt to circumvent Minn. Stat. § 204d.15 subd. 1 is improper and should be rejected.....	8
A. Ballot titling is not a sole or exclusive constitutional power of the Legislature.....	8
B. The titling law cannot be construed merely as a default rule .....	11
C. Construing the titling law so as to abrogate the Respondents’ legal duties is not justified by a canon of constitutional avoidance .....	12
D. The titling law has not been repealed or amended .....	13
E. The Governor’s veto of the Legislature’s titling proposal, and the Legislature’s failure to override that veto, independently fortifies the conclusion that the Legislature’s preferred title does not bind executive officers in choosing and approving an appropriate title.....	13
1. When included in the same bill, titling proposals may be validly vetoed .....	13

2.	The Governor properly exercised his veto authority over the Legislature's titling bill.....	16
3.	Petitioner's assertion that the Legislature's title proposal binds the Secretary of state and Attorney General is baseless.....	16
V.	The title chosen by the Secretary of State and approved by the Attorney General is an appropriate title.....	17
VI.	Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 208 (Cal. 1978) .....	19
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Echobawk</i> , 857 P.2d 626 (Idaho 1993) .....	19
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. McDonough</i> , 354 A.2d 788, (Md. 1976) .....	5
<i>Bailey v. Muskegon Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 333 N.W.2d 144 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983) .....	5
<i>Breza v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006) .....	6, 12
<i>Burgess v. Alaska Lt. Gov. Terry Miller</i> , 654 P.2d 273 (Alaska 1982) .....	5, 19
<i>Citizens Right to Recall v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2006 MT 192, ¶ 10, 142 P.3d 764 (Mont. 2006) .....	19
<i>City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215, Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i> , 276 N.W.2d 42, 45 (Minn. 1979) .....	10
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293, 299 (Minn. 2008) .....	2
<i>Faipeas v. Anchorage</i> , 860 P.2d 1214 (Alaska 1993) .....	19
<i>First v. A.G.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1094 (Mass. 2002) .....	19
<i>Gollnik v. Mengel</i> , 128 N.W. 292 (Minn. 1910) .....	18
<i>Hansen v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 906 (Minn. 2012) .....	17
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 110 (Cal. App. Ct. 2011) .....	6
<i>Humphrey on Behalf of State v. McLaren</i> , 402 N.W.2d 535, 539 (Minn. 1987) .....	3

<i>Iman v. Bolin</i> , 404 P.2d 705 (Ariz. 1965) .....	5
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Minn. (BCBSM)</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn.2001) .....	18
<i>In re Petition No. 360</i> , 879 P.2d 810 (Okla. 1994) .....	5
<i>In re: Second Initiated Constitutional Amendment</i> , 613 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1980).....	5
<i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	3
<i>Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 519 N.E.2d 347 (Ohio 1988) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. Vote Know Coal. of Md., Inc.</i> , 626 A.2d 959 (Md. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949) .....	3, 10
<i>Limmer v. Swanson</i> , 806 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 2011) .....	18
<i>Manny v. Paulus</i> , 573 P.2d 1248 (Or. 1978).....	19
<i>May v. Daniels</i> , 194 S.W.3d 771 (Ark. 2004).....	5
<i>Mazzone v. Attorney General</i> , 736 N.E.2d 358 (Mass. 2000).....	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....	16
<i>Municipal Servs. Corp. v. Kusler</i> , 490 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1992).....	19
<i>Municipal Svcs. Corp. v. Kusler</i> , 490 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1992).....	5
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. G.E.M of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 102 N.W.2d 528, 534 (Minn. 1960) .....	11
<i>Schulte v. Long</i> , 687 N.W.2d 495 (S.D. 2004).....	19

<i>Siewert v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 793 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2011) .....	3
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Marr v. Stearns</i> , 75 N.W. 210 (1898), reversed on other grounds, 179 U.S. 223 (1900) .....	9
<i>State v. S.L.H.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 2008) .....	18
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 678 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. 1984).....	5
<i>Wass v. Anderson</i> , 252 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 1977) .....	6
<i>West St. Paul Fed'n of Teachers v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 197, West St. Paul</i> , 713 N.W.2d 366, 376 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Evans</i> , 165 N.W. 495 (Minn. 1917) .....	11
<i>Yes on 25, Citizens for an On-Time Budget v. Superior Court of Sacramento Cty.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 1445 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	19
<i>Zaremborg v. Superior Court of Sacramento County, et al.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 111 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	5

**Statutes**

2011 Minn. Laws ch. 88 §1.....	14
25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2621.1 (2012) .....	5
25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2964(g) (2012) .....	5
ALASKA STAT. § 15.45.180 (2011).....	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 19-125 (2012).....	5
ARK. CODE. §§ 7-9-107, 7-9-114 (2012).....	5
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 9051(c) (2011) .....	5

IDAHO CODE § 34-1809 (2012).....	5
IOWA CODE §§ 49.44, 52.25 (2012).....	5
MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 54 § 53 (2012).....	5
MD. CONST. art. XVI, § 5(b).....	5
MICH. CONST. art. XVII, § 2.....	5
MINN H.J., 85th Leg., Reg Sess. 7934 (2008).....	10
MINN. CONST. ART IV SEC. 22.....	3, 15
MINN. CONST. ART IV SEC. 23.....	15, 16
MINN. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	3
MINN. CONST. art. IX, § 1.....	14
MINN. CONST. Art. V, § 1.....	2
MINN. CONST. art. VII, § 8.....	2
MINN. STAT. § 200.01–212.70.....	12
MINN. STAT. § 204D.15 (2004).....	6, 13
MINN. STAT. § 645.08(1) (2011).....	17
MINN. STAT. §§ 8.01–8.36 (2011).....	3
MINN. STAT. §203A.31 (1975).....	6
MISS. CODE § 23-17-9 (2011).....	5
MO. REV. STAT. § 114.160 (2012).....	5
MONT. CODE § 13-27-312 (2011).....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-06-09 (2012).....	5
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-1410 (2012).....	5
OHIO REV. CODE § 3519.21 (2012).....	5
OKLA. STAT. tit. 34, § 9 (2012).....	5
OR. REV. STAT. § 250.065(3)-(4) (2011).....	5

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-5-3 (2012).....5

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-13-9 (2012) .....5

S.F. 1308, ch. 88 §§ 1-2, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2011) .....1

TENN. CODE § 2-5-208 (2012) .....5

WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.36.020 (2012) .....5

WYO. STAT. § 22-24-117 (2012).....5

**Other Authorities**

Journal of the House 62nd Day, p. 4916 (May 21, 2011) ..... 16

Journal of the Senate 53rd Day, p. 1977-78 (May 11, 2011)..... 16

Merriam-Webster Dictionaries, (2012) ..... 20

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 213–C (March 9, 1994)..... 14

OXFORD DICTIONARIES, (2012)  
 (HTTP://OXFORDDICTIONARIES.COM/DEFINITION/ENGLISH/APPROPRIATE) ..... 18

The Oxford American Dictionary of Current English (2012) ..... 20
